## STATE OF VERMONT PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Petition of Vermont Transco LLC, and Vermont Electric Power Company, Inc. (collectively, "VELCO"), for a Certificate of Public Good pursuant to 30 V.S.A. § 248 authorizing upgrades to VELCO's existing St. Johnsbury Substation, located in St. Johnsbury, Vermont

## **CERTIFICATION UNDER RULES 5.402 AND 2.505**

This document has been filed in ePUC

Vermont Electric Power Company, Inc. and Vermont Transco LLC (VELCO) in accordance with 30 V.S.A. § 248 and Vermont Public Utility Commission (Commission) Rules 5.400 and Emergency Rule 2.505, hereby certifies pursuant to Commission Rule 5.402, that the advanced notice requirements have been met in accordance with the Rule that requires a petitioner to provide written notice at least 45 days in advance of filing a 30 V.S.A. § 248 petition to the listed entities set forth in the Rule.

Under Rule 5.402(B)(3) and Emergency Rule 2.205, VELCO also certifies that it has used good faith efforts to identify adjoining landowners using the most recent certified grand list. VELCO used the Town of St. Johnsbury's on-line database. Stacy Jewell, Town Clerk of the Town of St. Johnsbury verified that on-line information, provided the most recent grand list to VELCO, and updated VELCO's adjoining landowner list on September 5, 2023. I declare that the above statement is true and accurate to the best of my knowledge and belief. I understand that if the above statement is false, I may be subject to sanctions by the Commission pursuant to 30 V.S.A. § 30.

Dated at Montpelier, Vermont this 30<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2023.

VERMONT ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY, INC. AND VERMONT TRANSCO LLC

Josh Umbos

Joslyn Wilschek, Esq.
Wilschek Iarrapino Law Office, PLLC
joslyn@ilovt.net
35 Elm Street, Suite 200
Montpelier, VT 05602
(802) 249-7663